Appendix F

Hazardous Sites Cleanup Project Activities and Expenditures, FY 2024-25

This appendix lists the estimated expenditures (not including DEP personnel and general operating costs) and the
type of response activity performed for each project funded by DEP using the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Fund in the
fiscal year July 1, 2024— June 30, 2025. The estimated expenditures include the actual expenditures existing as of
July 1, 2025, and an estimate of the obligation remaining to be paid under existing contracts for work completed, but
not invoiced, audited and expended as of July 1, 2025. The description of the type of response activity performed

includes whether the activity was initiated, completed or was continuing from prior fiscal years.

During FY 2024-25, total project expenditures under the Hazardous Sites Cleanup appropriation for FY 2024-25 are
estimated at $8.1 million. There were no contract expenditures for intervention and environmental mediation
services; no contract expenditures for rehabilitation, restoration or acquisition of natural resources; no health effect

studies undertaken, and no reimbursements of expenses under section 505(f) of HSCA.

The total contract cost in FY 2024-25 for temporary water supply maintenance at these sites is estimated to be
$280,000.



Hazardous Sites Cleanup Project Estimated Expenditures and Activities

Fiscal Year July 1, 2024 — June 30, 2025

County
Adams

Adams
Allegheny
Allegheny
Beaver
Beaver
Beaver
Berks
Berks
Berks

Berks
Berks
Berks
Berks
Bradford
Bucks
Bucks
Bucks
Bucks
Butler
Centre

Centre

Project Name
ADSCO

J.C. Cleaners

Mazzaro Landfill McKees Rocks
Natrona Heights Gas Odor
CBS-Vanport

Hopewell VFW Gun Range
Norfolk Southern Train Derailment
Algonquin Chemical

Berks Sand Pit

Crossley Farms

Cryo-Chem

DeMarco Landscaping

Exide Technologies Laureldale
Topton

Sayre TCE and PCE

Easton Road PFC
Nockamixon TCE

Ridge Run PFAS

Watson Johnson Landfill
Shaler JTC

Benner Township

Philipsburg Rod and Gun Club (PRGC)

Estimated Expenditure

$931,363

$6,469
$27,872
$2,874
$32,478
$224,544
$79,683
$33.,869
$76,145
$167,570

$45,868
$18,330
$6,518
$98,913
$49,747
$111,534
$49,975
$150,271
$2,811
$32,961
$217,186
$5,755

Type of Response Activity

Continued Water Supply Replacement and Operation and Maintenance of
Closed Landfill

Continued Operation and Maintenance of Groundwater Remediation
Continued Further Investigation & Interim Response

Continued Investigation

Continued Further Investigation

Investigation began in 2024.

Continued Monitoring

Continued Operation and Maintenance of Groundwater Remediation
Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action

Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action and
Superfund State Contract Payment

Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action
Continued Water Supply Replacement and Investigation

State-funded operation and maintenance

Continued Water Supply Replacement and Groundwater Remediation
Continued Further Investigation

Continued Water Supply Replacement and Investigation

Continued Further Investigation and Water Supply Replacement
Continued Further Investigation and Water Supply Replacement
Continued Superfund Remedial Action

Continued Operation and Maintenance of Soil Remediation

Initiated Interim Response

Continued Interim Response



Hazardous Sites Cleanup Project Estimated Expenditures and Activities

Fiscal Year July 1, 2024 — June 30, 2025

County Project Name Estimated Expenditure
Chester AIW Frank $18,238
Chester Strasburg Landfill $61,755
Clinton Lock Haven Laundry $14,188
Columbia Berwick Seep $101,984
Columbia North Centre Twp PFAS $143,116
Columbia Safety Light Corporation $107
Crawford Saegertown PFAS Site $241,978
Delaware Havertown PCP $190,665
Erie American Biodiesel $350,001
Erie Erie Coke $577,073
Erie Filmore $18,157
Erie Hirtzel Road TCE $136,714
Erie Millcreek Dump Site $397,791
Erie Presque Isle Chemical $173,686
Franklin Waynesboro TCE $7,428
Lackawanna Torch Lumber Mills $17,922
Lancaster Berkley Products Landfill $66,749
Lancaster Berkley Products Plant $6,957
Lancaster Conestoga Pines Park $34,379
Lancaster Intercourse TCE $27,462
Lehigh High Quality Plating $54,066
Luzerne Lower Broadway $184,325

Luzerne Mid Atlantic Coast Delivery $109,951

Type of Response Activity

Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action
Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action
Continued Investigation

Continued Investigation

Started Investigation and Remedial Action

Continued Response

Continued Response

Continued Operation and Maintenance of Groundwater Remediation
Continued Investigation

Continued Investigation

Continued Operation and Maintenance of Groundwater Remediation
Continued Investigation

Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action
Continued Operation and Maintenance of Groundwater Remediation
Additional Investigation

Continued Site Characterization

Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action
Continued Interim Response

Continued Operation and Maintenance

Continued Further Investigation and Completed Water Supply
Replacement

Continued Further Investigation and Water Supply Replacement
Further Investigation and Interim Response

Continued Site Characterization



Hazardous Sites Cleanup Project Estimated Expenditures and Activities

Fiscal Year July 1, 2024 — June 30, 2025

County

McKean
Mercer
Monroe
Monroe
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery

Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery

Montgomery
Northampton
Northampton
Northampton

Northumberland

Philadelphia
Potter
Schuylkill
Schuylkill
Schuylkill
Statewide

Project Name

Kane VOC Site
C.G. Wood

Butz Landfill
Yuhas Dump Site
Alderfer Landfill
BoRit

Boyertown Landfill
Hoff VC Site
Macoby Creek

Moyers Landfill
North Penn 1
North Penn 6

Raymark OU#1&3

American Fuel Harvesters
Hellertown Mfg.

Herceg Landfill

Milton GW Investigation
Franklin Slag Pile
Coudersport GW Investigation
Ashland Metals

Frackville Area Site

Giordano Waste Materials
Statewide GTAC and IRRSC Contracts

Estimated Expenditure

$4,988
$15,103
$79,239
$6,743
$672
$9,240
$261,320
$104,096

$62,837
$186,347
$42,630
$150,941

$50,300
$8,628
$3,670
$126,803
$28,566
$817,232
$10,474
$37,373
$52,635
$36,774
$121,876

Type of Response Activity

Began Site Investigation

Continued Operation and Maintenance

Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action
Continued Operation and Maintenance

Continued Operation and Maintenance

Initiated Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action
Continued Operation and Maintenance and Further Investigation
Continued Groundwater Monitoring and Further Investigation

Continued Groundwater Monitoring and Groundwater Treatment

Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action
Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action

Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action and
Superfund State Contract Payment

Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action
Continued Operation and Maintenance of Landfill

Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action
Continued Operation and Maintenance

Continued Investigation

State Superfund Contract Payment

Continued Investigation

Interim Remedial Action

Initiated Water Supply Replacement and Further Investigation
Continued Operation and Maintenance

Program Mgt and Surety Bond Premiums for On-Call Statewide Contracts



Hazardous Sites Cleanup Project Estimated Expenditures and Activities

Fiscal Year July 1, 2024 — June 30, 2025

County

Statewide
Susquehanna
Venango
Washington
York

York

York

York

Project Name

PFAS General Expenditures
Laurel Lake PCE

Venango County Park
American Zinc Chemical Site
Brookhaven MHC

East Mt. Zion

Industrial Solvents and Chemical
Company (ISCC)

Newberry Township PFC

Estimated Expenditure

$24,622
$0
$11,209
$61,766
$99,473
$84,505
$6,342

$267,379

Total: $8,081,211

Type of Response Activity

Uncategorized Regional PFAS Expenses

Continued Water Supply Replacement and Further Investigation
Continued Further Investigation

Mixed-Funding Consent Order and Agreement Payments

Remedial Investigation Continued

Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action

Continued Interim Response

Further Investigation and Interim Response





