

## **Appendix F**

### **Hazardous Sites Cleanup Project Activities and Expenditures, FY 2024-25**

This appendix lists the estimated expenditures (not including DEP personnel and general operating costs) and the type of response activity performed for each project funded by DEP using the Hazardous Sites Cleanup Fund in the fiscal year July 1, 2024– June 30, 2025. The estimated expenditures include the actual expenditures existing as of July 1, 2025, and an estimate of the obligation remaining to be paid under existing contracts for work completed, but not invoiced, audited and expended as of July 1, 2025. The description of the type of response activity performed includes whether the activity was initiated, completed or was continuing from prior fiscal years.

During FY 2024-25, total project expenditures under the Hazardous Sites Cleanup appropriation for FY 2024-25 are estimated at \$8.1 million. There were no contract expenditures for intervention and environmental mediation services; no contract expenditures for rehabilitation, restoration or acquisition of natural resources; no health effect studies undertaken, and no reimbursements of expenses under section 505(f) of HSCA.

The total contract cost in FY 2024-25 for temporary water supply maintenance at these sites is estimated to be \$280,000.

## Hazardous Sites Cleanup Project Estimated Expenditures and Activities

Fiscal Year July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025

County	Project Name	Estimated Expenditure	Type of Response Activity
Adams	ADSCO	\$931,363	Continued Water Supply Replacement and Operation and Maintenance of Closed Landfill
Adams	J.C. Cleaners	\$6,469	Continued Operation and Maintenance of Groundwater Remediation
Allegheny	Mazzaro Landfill McKees Rocks	\$27,872	Continued Further Investigation & Interim Response
Allegheny	Natrona Heights Gas Odor	\$2,874	Continued Investigation
Beaver	CBS-Vanport	\$32,478	Continued Further Investigation
Beaver	Hopewell VFW Gun Range	\$224,544	Investigation began in 2024.
Beaver	Norfolk Southern Train Derailment	\$79,683	Continued Monitoring
Berks	Algonquin Chemical	\$33,869	Continued Operation and Maintenance of Groundwater Remediation
Berks	Berks Sand Pit	\$76,145	Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action
Berks	Crossley Farms	\$167,570	Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action and Superfund State Contract Payment
Berks	Cryo-Chem	\$45,868	Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action
Berks	DeMarco Landscaping	\$18,330	Continued Water Supply Replacement and Investigation
Berks	Exide Technologies Laureldale	\$6,518	State-funded operation and maintenance
Berks	Topton	\$98,913	Continued Water Supply Replacement and Groundwater Remediation
Bradford	Sayre TCE and PCE	\$49,747	Continued Further Investigation
Bucks	Easton Road PFC	\$111,534	Continued Water Supply Replacement and Investigation
Bucks	Nockamixon TCE	\$49,975	Continued Further Investigation and Water Supply Replacement
Bucks	Ridge Run PFAS	\$150,271	Continued Further Investigation and Water Supply Replacement
Bucks	Watson Johnson Landfill	\$2,811	Continued Superfund Remedial Action
Butler	Shaler JTC	\$32,961	Continued Operation and Maintenance of Soil Remediation
Centre	Benner Township	\$217,186	Initiated Interim Response
Centre	Philipsburg Rod and Gun Club (PRGC)	\$5,755	Continued Interim Response

## Hazardous Sites Cleanup Project Estimated Expenditures and Activities

Fiscal Year July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025

County	Project Name	Estimated Expenditure	Type of Response Activity
Chester	AIW Frank	\$18,238	Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action
Chester	Strasburg Landfill	\$61,755	Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action
Clinton	Lock Haven Laundry	\$14,188	Continued Investigation
Columbia	Berwick Seep	\$101,984	Continued Investigation
Columbia	North Centre Twp PFAS	\$143,116	Started Investigation and Remedial Action
Columbia	Safety Light Corporation	\$107	Continued Response
Crawford	Saegertown PFAS Site	\$241,978	Continued Response
Delaware	Havertown PCP	\$190,665	Continued Operation and Maintenance of Groundwater Remediation
Erie	American Biodiesel	\$350,001	Continued Investigation
Erie	Erie Coke	\$577,073	Continued Investigation
Erie	Filmore	\$18,157	Continued Operation and Maintenance of Groundwater Remediation
Erie	Hirtzel Road TCE	\$136,714	Continued Investigation
Erie	Millcreek Dump Site	\$397,791	Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action
Erie	Presque Isle Chemical	\$173,686	Continued Operation and Maintenance of Groundwater Remediation
Franklin	Waynesboro TCE	\$7,428	Additional Investigation
Lackawanna	Torch Lumber Mills	\$17,922	Continued Site Characterization
Lancaster	Berkley Products Landfill	\$66,749	Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action
Lancaster	Berkley Products Plant	\$6,957	Continued Interim Response
Lancaster	Conestoga Pines Park	\$34,379	Continued Operation and Maintenance
Lancaster	Intercourse TCE	\$27,462	Continued Further Investigation and Completed Water Supply Replacement
Lehigh	High Quality Plating	\$54,066	Continued Further Investigation and Water Supply Replacement
Luzerne	Lower Broadway	\$184,325	Further Investigation and Interim Response
Luzerne	Mid Atlantic Coast Delivery	\$109,951	Continued Site Characterization

## Hazardous Sites Cleanup Project Estimated Expenditures and Activities

Fiscal Year July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025

County	Project Name	Estimated Expenditure	Type of Response Activity
McKean	Kane VOC Site	\$4,988	Began Site Investigation
Mercer	C.G. Wood	\$15,103	Continued Operation and Maintenance
Monroe	Butz Landfill	\$79,239	Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action
Monroe	Yuhas Dump Site	\$6,743	Continued Operation and Maintenance
Montgomery	Alderfer Landfill	\$672	Continued Operation and Maintenance
Montgomery	BoRit	\$9,240	Initiated Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action
Montgomery	Boyertown Landfill	\$261,320	Continued Operation and Maintenance and Further Investigation
Montgomery	Hoff VC Site	\$104,096	Continued Groundwater Monitoring and Further Investigation
Montgomery	Macoby Creek	\$62,837	Continued Groundwater Monitoring and Groundwater Treatment
Montgomery	Moyers Landfill	\$186,347	Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action
Montgomery	North Penn 1	\$42,630	Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action
Montgomery	North Penn 6	\$150,941	Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action and Superfund State Contract Payment
Montgomery	Raymark OU#1&3	\$50,300	Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action
Northampton	American Fuel Harvesters	\$8,628	Continued Operation and Maintenance of Landfill
Northampton	Hellertown Mfg.	\$3,670	Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action
Northampton	Herceg Landfill	\$126,803	Continued Operation and Maintenance
Northumberland	Milton GW Investigation	\$28,566	Continued Investigation
Philadelphia	Franklin Slag Pile	\$817,232	State Superfund Contract Payment
Potter	Coudersport GW Investigation	\$10,474	Continued Investigation
Schuylkill	Ashland Metals	\$37,373	Interim Remedial Action
Schuylkill	Frackville Area Site	\$52,635	Initiated Water Supply Replacement and Further Investigation
Schuylkill	Giordano Waste Materials	\$36,774	Continued Operation and Maintenance
Statewide	Statewide GTAC and IRRSC Contracts	\$121,876	Program Mgt and Surety Bond Premiums for On-Call Statewide Contracts

## Hazardous Sites Cleanup Project Estimated Expenditures and Activities

Fiscal Year July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025

County	Project Name	Estimated Expenditure	Type of Response Activity
Statewide	PFAS General Expenditures	\$24,622	Uncategorized Regional PFAS Expenses
Susquehanna	Laurel Lake PCE	\$0	Continued Water Supply Replacement and Further Investigation
Venango	Venango County Park	\$11,209	Continued Further Investigation
Washington	American Zinc Chemical Site	\$61,766	Mixed-Funding Consent Order and Agreement Payments
York	Brookhaven MHC	\$99,473	Remedial Investigation Continued
York	East Mt. Zion	\$84,505	Continued Operation and Maintenance of Superfund Remedial Action
York	Industrial Solvents and Chemical Company (ISCC)	\$6,342	Continued Interim Response
York	Newberry Township PFC	\$267,379	Further Investigation and Interim Response
		Total: \$8,081,211	